

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA, MONROE DIVISION**

PHILLIP CALLAIS, LLOYD PRICE,  
BRUCE ODELL, ELIZABETH ERSOFF,  
ALBERT CAISSIE, DANIEL WEIR,  
JOYCE LACOUR, CANDY CARROLL  
PEAVY, TANYA WHITNEY, MIKE  
JOHNSON, GROVER JOSEPH REES,  
ROLFE MCCOLLISTER,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

NANCY LANDRY, in her official capacity  
as Secretary of State for Louisiana,

*Defendant.*

Civil Action No. 3:24-cv-00122

Judge David C. Joseph

Circuit Judge Carl E. Stewart

Judge Robert R. Summerhays

**ROBINSON MOVANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO  
RECONSIDER INTERVENTION ORDER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
LEGAL BACKGROUND .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Defendants’ Submissions Show That Defendants Will Not Adequately Represent the <i>Robinson</i> Movants’ Distinct Interests .....	5
II. Intervention at the Merits Stage is Essential to Protect <i>Robinson</i> Movants’ Interests in the Remedial Phase .....	9
III. At a Minimum, Movants Should Be Permitted to Participate Fully in the Litigation as Amici to Protect Their Interests and Provide the Court with a Complete Presentation of the Issues. ....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ardoin v. Robinson</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2654 (2023).....	3
<i>Austin v. Kroger Texas, L.P.</i> , 864 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	4
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Boeing Co.</i> , 109 F.R.D. 6 (W.D. Wash. 1985) .....	12
<i>Brumfield v. Dodd</i> , 749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	5, 9
<i>Clark v. Putnam Cnty.</i> , 168 F.3d 458 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	9
<i>Entergy Gulf States La., L.L.C. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 817 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	5
<i>United States v. Hooker Chemicals and Plastics Corp.</i> , 749 F.2d 968 (2d Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , 29 F.4th 299 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	4, 8
<i>Lefebure v. D’Aquila</i> , 15 F.4th 670 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	12
<i>Morales v. Turman</i> , 820 F. 2d 728 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	11
<i>Neonatology Assocs., P.A. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 293 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2002) (Alito, J.).....	12
<i>Comfort ex rel. Neumyer v. Lynn Sch. Comm.</i> , 283 F. Supp. 2d 328 (D. Mass. 2003), <i>aff’d</i> 418 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005) (en banc).....	8
<i>Perry-Bey v. City of Norfolk, Virginia</i> , No. 2:08CV100, 2008 WL 11348007 (E.D. Va. Aug. 14, 2008) .....	11
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 37 F.4th 208 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	9

*Robinson v. Ardoin*,  
86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023) .....3, 9

*Robinson v. Ardoin*,  
No. 3:22-cv-00211-SDD-SDJ (M.D. La. Apr. 29, 2022) .....6

*Russell v. Bd. of Plumbing Examiners of Cnty. of Westchester*,  
74 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 1999), *aff'd*, 1 F. App'x 38 (2d Cir. 2001) .....11

*Smith v. Hosemann*,  
No. 3:01-CV-855-HTW-DCB, 2022 WL 2168960 (S.D. Miss. May 23, 2022) .....11

*Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.*,  
807 F.3d 472 (1st Cir. 2015).....11

*Terrell v. Richardson*,  
No. CV 20-999, 2022 WL 1597841 (W.D. La. May 18, 2022).....4

*Thomas v. Sch. Bd. St. Martin Par.*,  
544 F. Supp. 3d 651 (W.D. La. 2021), *aff'd in part, rev'd in part sub nom.*  
*Borel v. Sch. Bd. St. Martin Par.*, 44 F.4th 307 (5th Cir. 2022) .....2

*Thomas v. Sch. Bd. St. Martin Par.*,  
No. 65-11314, 2023 WL 4926681 (W.D. La. July 31, 2023).....2

*Trbovich v. Mine Workers*,  
404 U.S. 528 (1972).....5

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm'n*,  
834 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2016) .....5

*Wyatt By & Through Rawlins v. Hanan*,  
868 F. Supp. 1356 (M.D. Ala. 1994) .....11

**Statutes**

Voting Rights Act ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

Louisiana Constitution .....6

Rule 24 .....4, 5, 8, 13

Rule 54(b) .....4
